
Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any

liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

COMMON SPLENDOR INTERNATIONAL
HEALTH INDUSTRY GROUP LIMITED

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 286)

POLL RESULTS FOR THE SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING
HELD ON 28 AUGUST 2019

The Board is pleased to announce that all the resolutions as set out in the SGM Notice dated 26 July
2019 were duly passed by the Independent Shareholders by way of poll on 28 August 2019.

Reference is made to the circular of Common Splendor International Health Industry Group Limited
(the ‘‘Company’’) dated 26 July 2019 (the ‘‘Circular’’) and the notice of special general meeting of
the Company dated 26 July 2019 (the ‘‘SGM Notice’’). Unless the context otherwise requires,
capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular.

The Board is pleased to announce that at the SGM held on 28 August 2019, all the ordinary resolutions
as set out in the SGM Notice were duly passed without amendments by the Independent Shareholders
by way of poll in accordance with the requirements of the Listing Rules. The poll results in respect of
the resolutions put to vote at the SGM are as follows:

Ordinary Resolutions (Note 1) Number of votes (Approximate %) (Note 2)

For Against Total

1. ‘‘THAT:
(a) the equity transfer agreement dated 24 January 2019 (as amended and

supplemented by a supplemental agreement dated 23 July 2019) entered
into by 廣東同佳健康產業集團有限公司 (Guangdong Common Splendor
Health Industry Company Limited*), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Company, as purchaser, Ms. Zhu Yufei (‘‘Vendor A’’), 成都鵬益企業管
理有限公司 (Chengdu Pengyi Enterprise Management Company Limited*),
深圳市陶潤管理諮詢合夥企業(有限合夥) (Shenzhen City Taorun Management
Advisory Partnership (Limited Partnership)*), 深圳市愛心恒久遠資本管理
合夥企業 (有限合夥 ) (Shenzhen City Aixinhengjiuyuan Assets Management
Partnership (Limited Partnership)*) (‘‘Vendor D’’), 深圳市創富博大投資中
心(有限合夥) (Shenzhen City Chuangfuboda Investment Centre (Limited
Partnership)*), 深圳市三好泰富資本投資合夥企業(有限合夥) (Shenzhen City
Sanhaotaifu Capital Investment Partnership) (Limited Partnership)*) as vendors
(‘‘Vendors’’) and the Company as the guarantor in relation to the sale and
purchase of 88.5184% of the issued share capital of 深圳愛帝宮母嬰健康管理
股份有限公司 (Shenzhen Aidigong Maternity Health Management Co., Ltd.*)
at the aggregate maximum consideration of RMB888,000,000 (the’’Equity
Transfer Agreement’’) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are
hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects; and

1,059,242,033
(100%)

0
(0%)

1,059,242,033
(100%)

– 1 –



Ordinary Resolutions (Note 1) Number of votes (Approximate %) (Note 2)

For Against Total

(b) each of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all
such acts and things and sign, ratify or execute all such documents and
take all such steps as the director in his/her discretion may consider
necessary, appropriate, desirable and expedient to implement, give effect
to or in connection with the Equity Transfer Agreement and any of the
transactions contemplated thereunder.’’

2. ‘‘THAT:
(a) the subscription agreement dated 25 January 2019 entered into by the

Company as issuer and Vendor A and Vendor D as subscribers in relation
to the issue and subscription of up to 222,006,334 and 42,093,632 new
ordinary shares of the Company (the ‘‘First Subscription Shares’’) at a
price of HK$0.7 per First Subscription Share (the ‘‘First Subscription
Agreement’’) and the transactions contemplated thereunder be and are
hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects;

(b) subject to the fulfilment of the conditions of the First Subscription
Agreement and conditional upon passing of resolution (a) above, the board
of directors (the ‘‘Board’’) of the Company be and is hereby authorised to
allot and issue the First Subscription Shares under a specific mandate in
accordance with and subject to the terms and conditions of the First
Subscription Agreement; and

(c) each of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all
such acts and things and sign, ratify or execute all such documents and
take all such steps as the director in his/her discretion may consider
necessary, appropriate, desirable and expedient to implement, give effect
to or in connection with the First Subscription Agreement and any of the
transactions contemplated thereunder.’’

1,059,242,033
(100%)

0
(0%)

1,059,242,033
(100%)

3. ‘‘THAT:
(a) the subscription agreement dated 28 May 2019 entered into by the

Company as issuer and Suntek Global Growth Fund SPC as subscriber in
relation to the issue and subscription of an aggregate of 500,000,000 new
ordinary shares of the Company (the ‘‘Second Subscription Shares’’) at a
price of HK$0.4 per Second Subscription Share (the ‘‘Second
Subscription Agreement’’) and the transactions contemplated thereunder
be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified in all respects;

(b) subject to the fulfilment of the conditions of the Second Subscription
Agreement and conditional upon passing of resolution (a) above, the
Board of the Company be and is hereby authorised to allot and issue the
Second Subscription Shares under a specific mandate in accordance with
and subject to the terms and conditions of the Second Subscription
Agreement; and

(c) each of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all
such acts and things and sign, ratify or execute all such documents and
take all such steps as the director in his/her discretion may consider
necessary, appropriate, desirable and expedient to implement, give effect
to or in connection with the Second Subscription Agreement and any of
the transactions contemplated thereunder.’’

1,058,202,533
(99.9%)

1,039,500
(0.1%)

1,059,242,033
(100.0%)

– 2 –



Ordinary Resolutions (Note 1) Number of votes (Approximate %) (Note 2)

For Against Total

4. ‘‘THAT:

(a) the placing agreement dated 28 May 2019 (as amended and supplemented

by a side letter dated 17 June 2019) entered into by the Company as

issuer and Kingston Securities Limited as placing agent in relation to the

proposed placing of up to the maximum of 750,000,000 new ordinary

shares of the Company (the ‘‘Placing Shares’’) at the placing price of

HK$0.4 per Placing Share (the ‘‘Placing Agreement’’) and the

transactions contemplated thereunder be and are hereby approved,

confirmed and ratified in all respects;

(b) subject to the fulfilment of the conditions of the Placing Agreement and

conditional upon passing of resolution (a) above, the Board of the

Company be and is hereby authorised to allot and issue the Placing Shares

under a specific mandate in accordance with and subject to the terms and

conditions of the Placing Agreement; and

(c) each of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do all

such acts and things and sign, ratify or execute all such documents and

take all such steps as the director in his/her discretion may consider

necessary, appropriate, desirable and expedient to implement, give effect

to or in connection with the Placing Agreement and any of the

transactions contemplated thereunder.’’

1,058,202,533

(99.9%)

1,039,500

(0.1%)

1,059,242,033

(100.0%)

Notes:

1. The full text of the above resolutions was set out in the SGM Notice.

2. The number of votes and approximate percentages of voting as stated above are based on the total number of Shares

held by the Independent Shareholders who voted at the SGM in person or by proxy.

As more than 50% of the votes were cast in favour of the above resolutions, all the resolutions were
duly passed as an ordinary resolutions of the Company at the SGM.

Tricor Secretaries Limited, the branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company in Hong
Kong, was appointed as the scrutineer at the SGM for the purpose of vote-taking.

– 3 –



As at the date of SGM, the total number of issued Shares was 2,996,255,008. The Placing Agent, who
is interested in 170 Shares, shall abstain and had abstained from voting at the SGM in respect of the
approval of the Equity Transfer Agreement, the First Subscription Agreement, the Second Subscription
Agreement, the Placing Agreement and their respective transactions contemplated thereunder. Save and
except for the Placing Agent, all other Shareholders were entitled to attend and vote for or against the
ordinary resolutions at the SGM. Accordingly, a total of 2,996,254,838 Shares held by the Independent
Shareholders (i.e. Shareholders other than the Placing Agent and its associates), were entitled to attend
and vote for or against the resolutions at the SGM. There was no Share entitling the holders to attend
and abstain from voting in favour of the resolutions at the SGM as set out in Rule 13.40 of the Listing
Rules. No Shareholder had stated their intention in the Circular, in which the SGM Notice setting out
the above resolution was contained, to vote against any of these resolutions or to abstain from voting
thereon at the SGM.

By Order of the Board
Common Splendor International
Health Industry Group Limited

Wong Wing Cheung
Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 28 August 2019

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Cheung Wai Kuen, Mr. Cheng Hau Yan and Mr. Ye Jiong

Xian as executive Directors; Mr. Hou Kai Wen, Mr. Lin Jiang and Mr. Wong Kin Man as non-executive Directors; and Mr.

Lam Chi Wing, Mr. Mai Yang Guang and Mr. Wong Yiu Kit, Ernest as independent non-executive Directors.

– 4 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b683964da300c005b5370523754c18cea005d300d005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


